

No. 2023-0004

In the Supreme Court of Ohio

APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS, FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO, CASE NO. C-220504

PRETERM-CLEVELAND, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DAVE YOST, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OHIO, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ACADEMY OF MEDICINE OF CLEVELAND & NORTHERN OHIO IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES PRETERM-CLEVELAND, PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTHWEST OHIO REGION, PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER OHIO, WOMEN'S MED GROUP PROFESSIONAL CORP., NORTHEAST OHIO WOMEN'S CENTER, LLC, d.b.a. TOLEDO WOMEN'S CENTER, and SHARON LINER, M.D.

Dave Yost, Ohio Attorney General
Benjamin M. Flowers, Solicitor General
Stephen P. Carney
Mathura J. Sridharan
Amanda L. Narog
Andrew D. McCartney
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
Telephone: (614) 466-8980
Facsimile: (614) 466-5087
benjamin.flowers@OhioAGO.gov

Susan M. Audey (0062818)
(Counsel of Record)
Elisabeth C. Arko (0095895)
Edward E. Taber (0066707)
TUCKER ELLIS LLP
950 Main Ave., Suite 1100
Cleveland, OH 44113-7213
Telephone: (216) 696-3715
Facsimile: (216) 592-5009
susan.audey@tuckerellis.com
elisabeth.arko@tuckerellis.com
edward.taber@tuckerellis.com

Counsel for Appellants Attorney General Dave Yost, Director Bruce Vanderoff, Kim Rothermel, and Bruce Saferin

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Academy of Medicine of Cleveland & Northern Ohio

Matthew T. Fitzsimmons
Kelli K. Perk
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE
8th Floor Justice Center
1200 Ontario Street
Cleveland, OH 44113
mfitzsimmons@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us
kperk@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us

*Counsel for Appellee Michael C. O'Malley,
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor*

Melissa A. Powers,
Hamilton County Prosecutor
230 E. Ninth Street, Suite 4000
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Melissa.Powers@hcpros.org

*Appellee Melissa A. Powers,
Hamilton County Prosecutor*

Jeannine A. Hummer
Amy L. Hiers
FRANKLIN COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE
373 S. High Street, 14th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
jhummer@franklincountyohio.gov
ahiers@franklincountyohio.gov

*Counsel for Appellee G. Gary Tyack,
Franklin County Prosecutor*

Ward C. Barrentine
MONTGOMERY COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE
301 West Third Street
P.O. Box 972
Dayton, OH 45422
wardb@mcohio.org

*Counsel for Appellee Mathias Heck, Jr.,
Montgomery County Prosecutor*

B. Jessie Hill
Freda J. Levenson
Rebecca Kendis
ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION
4506 Chester Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44103
bjh11@cwru.edu
flevenson@acluohio.org
rebecca.kendis@case.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
III. ARGUMENT	3
Counterproposition of Law No. 1:	3
Absent statutory authority, there is no exception under R.C. 2505.02 for the State to bypass R.C. 2505.02(B)(4)(b) and fast track appellate review of an order granting a preliminary injunction enjoining a state law.....	3
A. Statutory framework for provisional remedies under R.C. 2505.02	3
B. Longstanding <i>neutral</i> principles of Ohio appellate law make clear that an order granting a preliminary injunction does not satisfy R.C. 2505.02(B)(4)(b) when a permanent-injunction is sought.....	4
C. No exception exists for the state to bypass the requirements of R.C. 2505.02(B)(4)(b); the legislature knows how to create an exception by statute but did not.....	8
Counterproposition of Law No. 2:	13
Ohio physicians, who are subject to civil and criminal liability under S.B. 23, are directly affected by its enforcement and thus have standing to challenge its constitutionality.....	13
A. Longstanding <i>neutral</i> principles of third-party standing under Ohio law support that physicians have standing to challenge S.B. 23.	13
1. Ohio physicians suffer concrete injury-in-fact because they are one of the targets of S.B. 23.	14
2. It has long been recognized that the relationship between physician and patient is a close one—in all contexts—because it is a relationship based on trust.	16
a. Even S.B. 23’s exceptions support the close relationship between physician and patient.....	17

	<u>Page</u>
b. The dilemmas physicians face under laws like S.B. 23 also underscore the closeness of the relationship between physician and patient.....	19
c. The State and amici are mistaken about the patient-physician relationship.....	21
3. There is <i>some</i> hindrance to patients, which is all the law requires to give physician healthcare providers standing.....	24
B. Alternatively, longstanding <i>neutral</i> principles of traditional standing under Ohio law support that physicians also have direct standing to challenge S.B. 23.....	28
1. S.B. 23 targets physicians, among others, who will suffer concrete, injury in fact with the Act’s enforcement and that injury is “actual or imminent”—not conjectural or hypothetical.....	30
2. This injury is traceable to the State’s conduct in enforcing S.B. 23; finding it unenforceable would redress the injury to Ohio physicians.....	31
IV. CONCLUSION	32
PROOF OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2305, 201 L.Ed.2d 714 (2018)	10, 11
<i>AIDS Taskforce of Greater Cleveland v. Ohio Dept. of Health</i> , 2018-Ohio-2727, 116 N.E.3d 874 (8th Dist.)	3
<i>Ayers v. Cleveland</i> , 160 Ohio St.3d 288, 2020-Ohio-1047, 156 N.E.3d 848	8
<i>Bailey v. Republic Engineered Steels, Inc.</i> , 91 Ohio St.3d 38, 741 N.E.2d 121 (2001)	8
<i>Barrow v. New Miami</i> , 2016-Ohio-340, 58 N.E.3d 532 (12th Dist.)	12
<i>Celebrezze v. Netzley</i> , 51 Ohio St.3d 89, 554 N.E.2d 1292 (1990)	10
<i>Clean Energy Future, LLC v. Clean Energy Future-Lordstown, LLC</i> , 11th Dist. Trumbull No. 2017-T-0110, 2017-Ohio-9350	6
<i>Columbus v. State</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin, No. 22AP-676, 2023-Ohio-195	5, 6
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190, 97 S.Ct. 451, 50 L.Ed.2d 397 (1976)	25
<i>Dayton Childrens Hosp. v. Garrett Day LLC</i> , 2018-Ohio-5466, 131 N.E.3d 304 (2d Dist.)	10
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228, 213 L.Ed.2d 545 (2022)	passim
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179, 93 S.Ct. 739, 35 L.Ed.2d 201 (1973)	15, 16
<i>E. Cleveland Firefighters, IAFF Local 500 v. E. Cleveland</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 88273, 2007-Ohio-1447	3
<i>E. Liverpool v. Columbiana Cty. Budget Comm.</i> , 114 Ohio St.3d 133, 2007-Ohio-3759, 870 N.E.2d 705	13

Page

Eisenstadt v. Baird,
405 U.S. 438, 92 S.Ct. 1029, 31 L.Ed.2d 349 (1972) 16, 25

Empower Aviation, LLC v. Butler Cty. Bd. of Commrs.,
185 Ohio App.3d 477, 2009-Ohio-6331, 924 N.E.2d 862 (1st Dist.) 4

Gehm v. Timberline Post & Frame,
112 Ohio St.3d 514, 2007-Ohio-607, 861 N.E.2d 519 12

Gibson-Myers & Associates v. Pearce,
9th Dist. Summit No. 19358, 1999 WL 980562 (Oct. 27, 1999)..... 4

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479, 85 S.Ct. 1678, 14 L.Ed.2d 510 (1965) 16

Hootman v. Zock,
11th Dist. No.2007-A-0063, 2007-Ohio-5619 5, 6

In re Grand Jury Proceeding of John Doe,
150 Ohio St.3d 398, 2016-Ohio-8001, 82 N.E.3d 1115 4

Jacob v. Youngstown Ohio Hosp. Co. LLC,
7th Dist. Mahoning No. 11 MA 193, 2012-Ohio-1302 5

June Med. Serv. LLC v. Russo,
140 S.Ct. 2103, 207 L.Ed.2d 566 (2020) 21, 22

Katherine's Collection, Inc. v. Kleski,
9th Dist. Summit No. 26477, 2013-Ohio-1530..... 4, 5

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555, 112 S.Ct. 2130, 119 L.Ed.2d 351 (1992)28, 29, 31

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301, 133 S.Ct. 1, 183 L.Ed.2d 667 (2012) 10, 11

Modesty v. Michael H. Peterson & Assoc.,
8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 85653, 2005-Ohio-6022, 2005 WL 3030995 5

Moore v. Middletown,
133 Ohio St.3d 55, 2012-Ohio-3897, 975 N.E.2d 977 12, 28

N. Canton v. Canton,
114 Ohio St.3d 253, 2007-Ohio-4005, 871 N.E.2d 586 29

N. Olmsted v. N. Olmsted Land Holdings, Ltd.,
137 Ohio App.3d 1, 738 N.E.2d 1 (8th Dist. 2000)..... 12

New Motor Vehicle Bd. of California v. Orrin W. Fox Co.,
434 U.S. 1345, 98 S.Ct. 359, 54 L.Ed.2d 439 (1977) 10, 11

Obringer v. Wheeling & Lake Erie Ry. Co.,
3d Dist. No. 3-09-08, 2010-Ohio-601 5, 6

Ohio Contractors Assn. v. Bicking,
71 Ohio St.3d 318, 643 N.E.2d 1088 (1994)..... 28

Ohio Trucking Assn. v. Charles,
134 Ohio St.3d 502, 2012-Ohio-5679, 983 N.E.2d 1262 28

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833, 112 S.Ct. 2791, 120 L.Ed.2d 674 (1992)..... 7

Powers v. Ohio,
499 U.S. 400, 11 S.Ct. 1364, 113 L.Ed.2d 411 (1991) 13, 15, 24, 25

Premier Health Care Servs., Inc. v. Schneiderman,
2d Dist. No. 18795, 2001 WL 1479241 (Aug. 21, 2001)..... 12

Preterm-Cleveland v. Yost,
1st Dist. Hamilton No. C-220504, 2022-Ohio-4540, *appeal allowed*,
169 Ohio St.3d 1457, 2023-Ohio-758, 204 N.E.3d 564 5, 7, 10

Preterm-Cleveland v. Yost,
394 F.Supp.3d 796 (S.D. Ohio 2019) 7

Preterm-Cleveland, Inc. v. Kasich,
153 Ohio St.3d 157, 2018-Ohio-441, 102 N.E.3d 461 29

ProgressOhio.org, Inc. v. JobsOhio,
139 Ohio St.3d 520, 2014-Ohio-2382, 13 N.E.3d 1101 28, 29

Provident Bank v. Wood,
36 Ohio St.2d 101, 304 N.E.2d 378 (1973) 8

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113, 93 S.Ct. 705, 35 L.Ed.2d 147 (1973)..... 7

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106, 96 S.Ct. 2868, 49 L.Ed.2d 826 (1976) 16, 24

Page

State ex rel. Food and Water Watch v. Ohio,
153 Ohio St.3d 1, 2018-Ohio-555, 100 N.E.3d 391..... 28, 29

State ex rel. Preterm-Cleveland v. Yost,
167 Ohio St.3d 1510, 2022-Ohio-3174, 194 N.E.3d 375 7

State v. Gordon,
153 Ohio St.3d 601, 2018-Ohio-1975..... 8

State v. Grevious,
Slip Opinion No. 2022-Ohio-4361 31

Taxiputinbay, LLC v. Put-In-Bay,
6th Dist. Ottawa No. OT-20-021, 2021-Ohio-191 5

Utility Serv. Partners, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm. of Ohio,
124 Ohio St.3d 284, 2009-Ohio-6764, 921 N.E.2d 1038 13

Walters v. Enrichment Ctr. of Wishing Well, Inc.,
78 Ohio St.3d 118, 676 N.E.2d 890 (1997) 10

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. 1292(a)(1)..... 9

R.C. 2319.192(A) 14

R.C. 2505.02..... 3, 5, 10

R.C. 2505.02(A)(3)..... 3

R.C. 2505.02(B) 7, 11, 12, 13

R.C. 2505.02(B)(4)..... 3, 4, 6

R.C. 2505.02(B)(4)(b) passim

R.C. 2505.02(B)(6)..... 9

R.C. 2919.11..... 14

R.C. 2919.16..... 18

R.C. 2919.16(F) 18

R.C. 2919.16(K)..... 18

	<u>Page</u>
R.C. 2919.1912	14
R.C. 2919.193	14
R.C. 2919.193(B)	18
R.C. 2919.194	14
R.C. 2919.195	14
R.C. 2919.195(A)	21
R.C. 2919.195(B)	18
R.C. 2919.199	14
R.C. 2919.199(A)	23
R.C. 4731.22	14
R.C. 4731.22(A)(47)	14

LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENTS

Am. Sub. S.B. No. 281	9
Sub. S.B. No. 23—Human Rights and Heartbeat Protection Act (S.B. 23)	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arey, et al., <i>A Preview of the Dangerous Future of Abortion Bans—Texas Senate Bill</i> 8, <i>New Engl. J. Med.</i> 387;5 (Aug. 4, 2022)	19
Birkhäuser, et al., <i>Trust in the health care professional and health outcome: A meta-</i> <i>analysis</i> (Feb. 7, 2017)	22
Ferreri, <i>Doctors on an Abortion Ban: Unnecessary Health Risks, Stress on Safety</i> <i>Nets, Medicine</i> (May 10, 2022)	17, 20
Hackney, <i>I'm a High-Risk Obstetrician, and I'm Terrified for My Patients</i> , <i>The New</i> <i>York Times</i> (July 5, 2022)	20

Johnson,
The Importance of Physician-Patient Relationships Communication and Trust in Health Care, Duke Center for Personalized Health Care (May 19, 2019) 22

McDonald, et al.,
The Challenge of Emergency Abortion Care Following the Dobbs Ruling, JAMA, Vol. 328, No. 17 (Nov. 1, 2022) 20

Nassirinia,
Third Party Standing and Abortion Providers: The Hidden Dangers of June Medical Services, 16 Northwestern J. L. & Social Policy 214, 218-22 (2021) 23

Ohio Attorney General,
Explainer Regarding Ohio’s Heartbeat Law Exceptions (July 14, 2022) 19

Ohio Physicians for Reproductive Rights (OPRR) Dissent Letter 17

Ollstein,
Abortion doctors’ post-Roe dilemma: Move, stay or straddle state lines? Politico (June 29, 2022)..... 27

Orgera, et al.,
Training Location Preferences of U.S. Medical School Graduates Post Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization Decision (Apr. 23, 2023) 26

Sub. S.B. No. 23—Human Rights and Heartbeat Protection Act (S.B. 23) passim

Wilkinson,
Dr. Caitlin Bernard Was Meant to Write This With Me Before She Was Attacked for Doing Her Job, The New York Times (July 15, 2022) 20
